net income, our consolidated balance sheets or statements of cash flows for any period.

In accordance with accounting guidance found in ASC 250-10, Materiality, we assessed the materiality of the error and
concluded the error was not material to any of the Company’s previously issued financial statements. In accordance with
accounting guidance found in ASC 250-10, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatement when Quantifying
Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, we revised our previously issued consolidated statement of
operations to correct the effect of this error. We will revise amounts pertaining to each of the fiscal year 2017 quarters
from May 1, 2016 through January 31, 2017 in future quarterly filings on Form 10-Q.

F-13

The following table presents the effect of this correction on our Consolidated Statement of Operations for the period
affected:

  (in thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended April 30, 2016

As
Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Interest income .....   $  2,256  $  (2,175)  $  81
Income before gain on sale of real estate and other investments, gain on bargain
purchase and income from discontinued operations .....   6,216   (2,175)   4,041
Income from continuing operations .....   19,280   (2,175)   17,105
Income from discontinued operations .....   57,322   2,175   59,497
Earnings per common share from continuing operations - Investors Real Estate
Trust - basic and diluted .....   $  0.08  $  (0.02)  $  0.06
Earnings per common share from discontinued operations - Investors Real
Estate Trust - basic and diluted .....   0.41   0.02   0.43

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS

Real estate investments are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and an adjustment for impairment, if any.
Acquisitions of real estate are recorded based upon preliminary allocations of the purchase price which are subject to